

4 in lieu thereof the following: "Title VI of the Public Health Service  
5 Act".

1 SEC. 12. Section one hundred thirty-five A point nine (135A.9),  
2 Code 1954, is amended by striking from line two (2) thereof the  
3 words "hospital advisory"; by inserting after the word "hospital" in  
4 line four (4) thereof the words "and other health facilities"; by in-  
5 serting after the word "hospital" in lines seven (7) and eight (8)  
6 thereof the words "and other health facilities"; and by inserting after  
7 the word "hospital" in line twenty-three (23) thereof the words "and  
8 other health facilities".

1 SEC. 13. Section one hundred thirty-five A point ten (135A.10),  
2 Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "hospitals" in line  
3 four (4) thereof the words "and other health facilities".

1 SEC. 14. Section one hundred thirty-five A point twelve (135A.12),  
2 Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "hospital" in line  
3 one (1) thereof the words "and other health facilities"; by inserting  
4 after the word "hospital" in line seven (7) thereof the following: "or  
5 a health facility, provided that no application for a diagnostic or treat-  
6 ment center shall be approved unless the applicant is (1) the state, a  
7 political subdivision, or a public agency, or (2) a corporation or asso-  
8 ciation which owns and operates a nonprofit hospital".

1 SEC. 15. Section one hundred thirty-five A point fifteen (135A.15),  
2 Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "hospital" in line  
3 six (6) thereof the words "and other health facilities"; and by in-  
4 serting after the word "hospital" in line fourteen (14) thereof the  
5 words "and other health facilities".

1 SEC. 16. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall  
2 be in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Hamp-  
3 ton Chronicle, a newspaper published at Hampton, Iowa, and in the  
4 Sheffield Press, a newspaper published at Sheffield, Iowa.

Approved March 25, 1955.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 392, was published in the Hampton Chronicle, Hampton, Iowa, April 7, 1955, and in the Sheffield Press, Sheffield, Iowa, April 7, 1955.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 97

### LICENSE FEES FOR MOBILE HOME PARKS

H. F. 442

AN ACT relating to appropriation of a portion of the license fee for mobile home parks to the local board of health and to amend that section of the Code relating thereto.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred thirty-five D point twenty  
2 (135D.20), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking the period at  
3 the end thereof and adding the following:

4 “, and there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the  
5 state an amount sufficient to pay the proportionate fees allowable to  
6 the jurisdiction involved, as provided in this section.”.

Approved March 31, 1955.

## CHAPTER 98

### FUNERAL DIRECTORS AND EMBALMERS

#### H. F. 121

AN ACT relating to funeral directors and embalmers and to correct references in various sections of the Code to conform to recently enacted legislation.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred thirty-nine point twenty-two  
2 (139.22), Code 1954, is amended by striking from line two (2) the  
3 word “undertaker” and inserting in lieu thereof the following:  
4 “funeral director or embalmer”.

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred forty-one point three (141.3), Code  
2 1954, is amended by striking from line one (1) the word “undertaker”  
3 and inserting in lieu thereof the following: “funeral director or  
4 embalmer”.

1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred forty-one point four (141.4), Code  
2 1954, is amended by striking from line one (1) of subsection twenty-  
3 three (23) the word “undertaker” and inserting in lieu thereof  
4 the following: “*funeral director or embalmer*”.

1 SEC. 4. Section one hundred forty-one point five (141.5), Code  
2 1954, is amended by striking from line nine (9) the word “under-  
3 taker” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: “funeral director  
4 or embalmer”.

1 SEC. 5. Section one hundred forty-one point six (141.6), Code  
2 1954, is amended by striking from line two (2) the word “undertaker”  
3 and inserting in lieu thereof the following: “funeral director or  
4 embalmer”.

1 SEC. 6. Section one hundred forty-one point eight (141.8), Code  
2 1954, is amended by striking from line three (3) of subsection one (1)  
3 the word “undertaker” and inserting in lieu thereof the following:  
4 “funeral director, embalmer.”. Further amend said section by striking  
5 from line three (3) of subsection two (2) the word “undertaker” and  
6 inserting in lieu thereof the following: “funeral director, embalmer.”.

1 SEC. 7. Section one hundred forty-one point twenty-eight (141.28),  
2 Code 1954, is amended by striking from lines one (1) and two (2) the  
3 word “undertaker” and inserting in lieu thereof the following:  
4 “funeral director or embalmer”.

1 SEC. 8. Section one hundred forty-one point thirty-one (141.31),  
2 Code 1954, is amended by striking from line ten (10) the word “under-  
3 taker” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: “funeral director  
4 or embalmer”.